APPLICATION ACCEPTED: March 19, 2014
PLANNING COMMISSION: July 23, 2014

County of Fairfax, Virginia

July 10, 2014

STAFF REPORT ( : R D

APPLICATION CSP 2011-LE-016

LEE DISTRICT
APPLICANT: Huntington Metro Venture, LLC
PRESENT ZONING: PRM: Planned Residential Mixed Use District

HC: Highway Corridor Overlay District
CRD: Commercial Revitalization District

PARCELS: 83-3 ((43)) A

SITE AREA: 3.38 acres

PLAN MAP: Mixed Use

PROPOSAL: To approve a Comprehensive Sign Plan for a

multifamily residential building
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends approval of CSP 2011-LE-016 subject to the proposed development
conditions contained in Appendix 1.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Planning
Commission, in adopting any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the
applicant/owner from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances,
regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendation of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Planning Commission.

The approval of this Comprehensive Sign Plan does not interfere with, abrogate or
annul any easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may

Nick Rogers, AICP

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 ;
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924  DEPARTMENT oF

: . . . PLANNING
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz g ZONING


http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz

apply to the property subject to this application

For information, contact the Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505,
(703) 324-1290.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon
48 hours advance notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or
TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN

The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

Fairfax County
June 26, 2014



EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - PERMANENT
KEY PLAN

The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016
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POAG STREET
7. Loading Dock Sign 4. Garage Enter Sign 1. MainID Sign
8. Public Park Sign 5. Garage Parking Sign 2.
9. Resident Access Only Sign 6. Garage Exit Sign
10. Resident Access Only Sign

Main Entrance Address Sign
Building Name Plate

(Faux Manhole Cover)



EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - PERMANENT The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

1. MAIN ID SIGN - LOCATION




EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - PERMANENT The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

1. MAIN ID SIGN - DESIGN DETAILS




EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - PERMANENT The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

1. MAIN ID SIGN — DESIGN DETAILS AND BUILDING PLACEMENT




EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - PERMANENT The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

2. MAIN ADDRESS ENTRANCE SIGN - LOCATION




EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - PERMANENT The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

2. MAIN ADDRESS ENTRANCE SIGN — DESIGN DETAILS




EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - PERMANENT The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

3. SIGN — BUILDING NAME PLATE (FAUX MANHOLE COVER)

Sign Size: 30” Diameter x 5/8” Thick (1/4” Max and 1/16” Min Depth of Relief)
Material: Cast Iron
Installation: Centered under main entrance canopy, inset into sidewalk and flush with streetscape pavers



EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - PERMANENT The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

4,5 & 6 PARKING GARAGE SIGNS

= GE0

Example shown for illustrative purposes only; typography and kerning may vary slightly from example.

Enter Sign Size: 8” x 23.5”
! Parking Sign Size: 12” x 53”
e e Exit Sif.;n Size: 8” x 16.4’.’
POAG STREET Materl?l: Brushed Alu.mmum o
Mounting: Adhered Directly to Building Facade

rACERN

4. Garage Enter Sign
5. Garage Parking Sign
6. Garage Exit Sign



EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - PERMANENT

The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

7. LOADING DOCK SIGN
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7.

Loading Dock Sign

Example shown for illustrative purposes only; typography and kerning may vary slightly from example.

Loading Dock Sign Size: 12” x 53”
Material: Brushed Aluminum
Mounting: Adhered Directly to Building Facade
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8. PUBLIC PARK SIGN
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8. Public Park Sign

Sign Size: 24” x 18”
Material: Routed Aluminum With Laminated Digital Print on Face
Mounting: Mounted on a 72” Tall Black Steel Pole



EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - TEMPORARY The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

9 & 10 RESIDENT ACCESS ONLY SIGNS

9. Resident Access Only Sign
10. Resident Access Only Sign

”

Size: 18" x 24”
Material: Routed Aluminum With Laminated Digital Print on Face
Mounting: Mounted Directly to Gate(s) Leading to Private Resident Open Space



EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - TEMPORARY

KEY PLAN

1. Building Banner
2. Building Banner
3. Building Banner



EXTERIOR SIGNAGE - TEMPORARY The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016

1,2 & 3: BUILDING BANNERS

®

25’

Size of Banners: 4’ x 25’ (100 square feet)

e n s I

TREET

POAG S

1. Building Banner
2. Building Banner
3. Building Banner

Building rendering is for illustrative purposes only; refer to sign exhibit for exact signage details and design



The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016 - Signage Summary

Number of Signs

Number of

Maximum Sq. Ft.
Allowed Under

Signage Sq. Ft.

Allowed By-Right |Signs Proposed Zoning Ordinance Proposed

Signs Requiring a Sign Permit
Exterior Signs
1 Main ID Sign (Building Sign ZO 12-202) 1 12 sq. ft 115 sq. ft.
2 Main Address Sign (ZO 12-103 (F)) 1 2 sq. ft. 6.88 sq. ft

Signs Provided As Informational*
3 Faux Manhole Cover** n/a 1 n/a 4.91 sq. ft.
4 Parking Garage Enter Sign (Small Sign ZO 12-103) Not specified 1 2 sq. ft. 1.3 sq. ft.
5 Garage Parking Sign (Small Sign ZO 12-103) Not specified 1 2 sq. ft. 4.42 sq. ft.
6 Parking Garage Exit Sign (Small Sign ZO 12-103) Not specified 1 2 sq. ft. .91 sq. ft.
7 Loading Dock Sign (Small Sign ZO 12-103) Not specified 1 2 sq. ft. 4.5 sq. ft.
8 Public Park Sign (Small Sign 2O 12-103) Not specified 1 2 sq. ft. 3 sq. ft.
9,10 Resident Only Access Sign (Small Sign ZO 12-103) Not specified 2 2 sq. ft. 3 sq. ft.
Temporary Signs

Building Banners (Temporary Building Mounted Sign 1 3 60 Sq. ft. 100 sq. ft. each (300

1,2,3

(20 12-103 (3) (F))

sq. ft. total)

Note:

* These signs are exempt from requiring a permit but are included herein to provide a cohesive sign package and to demonstrate the level

of branding throughout the site.

** Not deemed a "sign" per the definition included in the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance.




DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

The applicant, Huntington Metro Venture, LLC, has requested the approval of a
Comprehensive Sign Plan (CSP) for the residential building at the intersection of

Poag Street and North Kings Highway. The CSP would include 10 permanent signs
and three temporary signs, totaling 443.92 square feet of sign area. The applicant has
requested a CSP because the desired signs exceed the maximum square footage
permitted by Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance. A reduced copy of the CSP is included
at the beginning of this staff report. A copy of the applicant’s statement of justification is
included in Appendix 2.

LOCATION AND CHARACTER

Figure 1 depicts the site and the surrounding road network. The subject property is
located at the intersection of North Kings Highway and Poag Street, near North Kings
Highway’s intersection with Richmond Highway in the Penn Daw community. The site
is approximately 0.75 miles south of the Huntington Metrorail station. The property
immediately borders the School Street Shopping Center to the north zoned C-5 and
single-family detached dwellings to the west zoned R-4. The applicant is constructing a

Figure 1: The subject property is outlined above (Source: Fairfax County Geographic Exploration & Mapping,
accessed June 19, 2014)



CSP 2011-LE-016 Page 2

244,229 square foot, 46-foot tall residential building on the subject property. The
structure previously located on the subject property was addressed 2804 Poag Street.
As part of the applicant’s site plan approval, the property was given the new address of
6200 North Kings Highway. The building’s primary entrance will be at the corner of
North Kings Highway and Poag Street. Motorists will access the building’s parking
garage from Poag Street.

BACKGROUND

On July 10, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved RZ 2011-LE-016, which rezoned
the subject property from the R-4 and C-5 Districts to the PRM District*, while retaining
the Commercial Revitalization District (CRD) and Highway Corridor (HC) overlays. The
rezoning approved an overall FAR of 1.74 for 245 dwelling units, as well as a waiver of
the Public Facilities Manual’s (PFM’s) provision to allow an underground stormwater
management facility on site.

DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN

Under the provisions governing sign size in Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance?, the
applicant would be restricted to 12 square feet for any sign identifying the name of the
building. However, Section 12-210 of the Zoning Ordinance allows the Planning
Commission to approve a Comprehensive Sign Plan for Planned District developments
to provide greater flexibility than the standard sign provisions contained in Article 12.

The applicant’'s CSP proposes a 115 square foot building-mounted blade sign to identify
the building. The sign would be 23 feet tall and 5 feet wide, and be located adjacent to
the building’s main entrance at the corner of Poag Street and North Kings Highway.

The top of the sign would be approximately 30 feet above grade. Table 1 displays inset
images of the proposed identification sign.

In addition, the applicant would install the building’s address number above the canopy
covering the building’s primary entrance. The numbers “6200” would be a total of 6.88
square feet. The applicant has included the address number in the CSP request
because Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance restricts signs displaying a building’s
address to two square feet®.

1 For more background information on RZ 2011-LE-016, please visit
http://Idsnet.fairfaxcounty.gov/ldsnet/ZAPSMain.aspx?cde=RZ&seq=4148114
2 Section 12-202, Par. 1 - Multifamily residential buildings may use building-mounted signs to

identify the name of the building and its address. Such signs shall be flush against the building
and shall not exceed 12 square feet in area per building nor be located at a height exceeding 30
feet above grade.

3 Section 12-103, Par. 2(F) — Small signs which post or display address numbers are not required
to have a sign permit before installation, but must be limited to no more than 2 square feet.


http://ldsnet.fairfaxcounty.gov/ldsnet/ZAPSMain.aspx?cde=RZ&seq=4148114

CSP 2011-LE-016 Page 3

The applicant would install a third identification sign in the walkway just outside the
building’s main entrance. The sign, as seen in Table 1, is styled after a manhole cover
with the building name and construction year. The sign would be measure 30 inches in
diameter, or 4.91 square feet.

Table 1 — Proposed Identification Permanent Signs

S AT Proposed
Label Allowed Sj rl?Area Signh Copy Location
by Art. 12 9
==Im L
41 - 12 sf.
Mg:nr:D (12-202, 115 sf.
9 Par. 2)
Corner of Poag and
North Kings
#2 - 2 sf.
Main
Address | (12-103, | ©:88sf
Sign Par. F)
Corner of Poag and
North Kings
. WEBR, |/
‘ \‘ o
#3 - :
Building N/A 4.91 sf.
Name
Plate
Corner of Poag and
North Kings




CSP 2011-LE-016
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The applicant has included seven informational signs in the CSP (Table 2). Three of

the signs are associated with the parking garage, and a fourth sign would identify the

loading area. The other three signs include information on the use of the site’s publicly
accessible open space, and demarcating the private open space for the residents.

Table 2 — Proposed Informational Permanent Signs
Sign Area | Proposed
Label Allowed by Sign Sign Copy Location
Art. 12 Area
2 sf.
Ifrf:[er (12-103, 1.3 sf. ENTER -
Par. G) |
45 2 sf. -
Parking | (12103, 4.42f PARKING
Par. G)
#6 - 2 sf.
“Exit” (12-103, 0.91 sf. EXIT
Par. G)
#7 - 2 sf.
“Loading | (12-103, 4.5 sf. LOADING
Par. G)
PARK RULES e
M Park hours are from Surrise lo 8:00 PM. 3 v
48 - 4 sf. e @
Public  Noirering ioret
park | (12103, | 900 | |lfmesere i
Sign Par. J) _:’"‘""':“""“-do 1
POAG STREET
#9 and 4 sf, B
#10 - RESIDENT o
Resident (12-103, 3.00 sf. ACCESS ONLY A= %
Open | oo d) Al
Space ' @
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The CSP depicts three locations where the applicant would display temporary banners
advertising the leasing of apartments in the building, including the building name and
contact information. The banners would be 100 square feet each, exceeding the Zoning
Ordinance’s maximum permitted square footage®. Two of the banners would be located
on each fagade of the building’s northeastern corner immediately adjacent to the
shopping center. The third banner would be above the building’s main entrance. The
applicant’s intent would be to use the signs during the initial lease period of six months
after the issuance of the first Residential Use Permit (RUP). The applicant could extend
the use of the banners for two additional 3-month periods if the building has not reached
65% and 75% occupancy, respectively.

Table 3 — Proposed Temporary Signs

Sl AU Proposed Sign
Label Allowed pArea 9 Sign Copy Location
by Art. 12
#1, 2, 12 sf. -
and 3 — 100 sf. each (3) ——— = |
Building | (12-103, Total = 300 ey S e
Banners | Par. 3(D))
POAGVSTrR‘E’ET ‘

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS
Conformance with Standards for Comprehensive Sign Plans (Sect. 12-210)

The Zoning Ordinance requires Comprehensive Sign Plans to be in scale and
harmonious with the planned development on the site and shall be so located and sized

4 Section 12-103, Par. 3(D) — Real estate signs advertising the lease of a premise or part of the
premises on which the signs are displayed are limited to 12 square feet and 8 feet in height. For
a corner lot, a property owner may erect no more than two leasing signs. Such signs shall be
removed within seven days of the rental or lease.
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as to ensure convenience to the visitor, user or occupant of the development. Signage
in a CSP should not add to street clutter or otherwise detract from the planned unit
nature of the development and the purposes of architectural and urban design
elements.

In staff’'s opinion, the applicant's CSP proposes signs that are scaled appropriately and
harmonious with the forthcoming apartment building. While the blade sign is
considerably larger than that permitted conventionally by the Zoning Ordinance, the sign
does not overwhelm the building fagade or unnecessarily protrude into the pedestrian
zone along North Kings Highway. Figure 2 displays the blade sign in proportion to the
building. The additional signs for wayfinding and information would also be harmonious
with the overall site development.

Figure 2: This image from the CSP shows the proposed blade sign in context with the residential building
(Source: Huntington Metro Ventures, LLC)

The signs have been located to provide convenience to the residents and visitors to the
site. The blade sign allows for easy identification of the building from North Kings
Highway. With the additional signs on the parking garage and the open spaces, the
applicant has provided clear and convenient identification for the building itself, the
parking garage, and the open space.

With the timing commitments that the applicant has made for the temporary banners, it
is staff’s opinion that the banners would not create street clutter or detract from the
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planned nature of the development. Figure 3 shows the applicant’s scaled
representation of the temporary banner’s size in context with the northern building
facade. Staff has included this timing in the proposed development conditions. Staff
from the Office of Community Revitalization (OCR) concurred with this assessment in
their analysis, attached in Appendix 3. OCR highlighted the faux manhole cover as an
innovative tool for incorporating placemaking elements into the design from both the
motorist and pedestrian perspective.

Figure 3: The temporary banner is labelled with the encircled “1”. This view is the northern building fagade
adjacent to the School Street Shopping Center (Source: Huntington Metro Ventures, LLC)

Highway Corridor Overlay District Standards (Sect. 7-600)

The subject property is located in a Highway Corridor Overlay District. The Zoning
Ordinance provides additional regulations for drive-in financial institutions, fast food
restaurants, quick-service food stores, service stations, and service station/mini-marts
located in these overlay districts. Since the subject property is a multifamily residential
building, the district’'s standards are not applicable to this request.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff Conclusions

The proposed CSP provides a contemporary, easily identifiable sign package that
contributes to the broader placemaking efforts for this portion of the Richmond Highway
and Kings Highway corridors. The signs would not have adverse impacts on the
adjacent properties, and would conform to the Comprehensive Plan and the applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

Recommendations

Staff recommends approval of CSP 2011-LE-016 subject to the proposed development
conditions contained in Appendix 1.
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It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Planning
Commission, in adopting any development conditions, relieve the applicant/owner from
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted
standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendation of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Planning Commission.

The approval of this Comprehensive Sign Plan does not interfere with, abrogate or
annul any easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may
apply to the property subject to this application

APPENDICES
1. Draft Development Conditions

2. Applicant’s Statement of Justification
3.  Community Revitalization Analysis



Proposed Development Conditions
CSP 2011-LE-016

July 10, 2014

If it is the intent of the Planning Commission to approve CSP 2011-LE-016 for a
Comprehensive Sign Plan located at Tax Map 83-3 ((43)) A. Pursuant to Section 12-
210 of the Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends that the Planning Commission
condition the approval by requiring conformance with the following development
conditions:

1.

This Comprehensive Sign Plan is granted for and runs with the land indicated in
this application and is not transferable to other land.

This Comprehensive Sign Plan is granted to permit the signs, as depicted on
Comprehensive Sign Plan submitted with this application dated June 26, 2014,
which is entitled “Comprehensive Sign Plan | The Shelby CSP 2011-LE-016".
Minor deviations in sign location, design and sign area may be permitted when
the Zoning Administrator determines that such deviations are minor and are in
substantial conformance with the Comprehensive Sign Plan.

Sign permits may only be issued for those signs shown in this Comprehensive
Sign Plan. The number, size and total sign area for each sign shall be consistent
with the sign tabulations shown in the Comprehensive Sign Plan.

All signs shall be generally consistent with the typography, materials and use of
logos as indicated in the Comprehensive Sign Plan. Sign copy, character, style,
colors and logos may be modified so long as the size and location of the signs
are consistent with the Comprehensive Sign Plan.

The applicant shall obtain sign permits for the three temporary banners shown in
the CSP prior to their installation. The banners may remain on the building for a
six month period from the date of the issuance of the sign permit for each
banner. The applicant may request a three month extension of this initial period
if the applicant provides evidence to the Zoning Administrator that the residential
building has not achieved 65% occupancy during the initial six month period. In
addition, the applicant may request an additional three month extension if the
applicant provides evidence to the Zoning Administrator that the residential
building has not achieved 75% occupancy during both the initial six month period
and the first three month extension. The applicant shall remove the temporary
banners after the allotted time frames, and shall not install new temporary
banners without the approval of an amendment to this Comprehensive Sign Plan.

The above-proposed conditions are staff recommendations and do not reflect the
position of the Planning Commission unless and until adopted by the Commission.

p. 1 of 2



This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant
from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinance, regulations, or
adopted standards. Sign Permits must be obtained from Fairfax County for each and
every sign erected pursuant to this Comprehensive Sign Plan. The applicant shall be
responsible for obtaining the required Sign Permits through established procedures, and
the sign plan shall not be valid until this has been accomplished.

p. 2 of 2



RECEIVED
Department of Planning & Zoning

CSP 2011-LE-016 - The Shelby MAY 12 2014
6200 N. Kings Highway , C
Tax Map Parcel: 83-3-43A Zoning Evaluation Division

Revised May 9™, 2014

Comprehensive Sign Plan — Narrative Statement

Background

The Shelby (fka CityView) is a 240 unit luxury multifamily building located at the
intersection of North Kings Highway and Poag Street in Lee District. The site is under
construction and is being developed pursuant to proffered rezoning RZ/FDP 2011-LE-016
approved by the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors on July 10, 2012. The site is zoned PRM
and may be subjected to a Comprehensive Sign Plan pursuant to section 12-210 of the Fairfax
County Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance”). We are requesting a Comprehensive Sign
Plan pursuant to that section to permit distinctive and high quality signage that further enhances
the building’s prominent location as a gateway to the Richmond Highway corridor.

In 2011 Fairfax County began a multi-year special study of the Penn Daw area. The
special study’s goal was to facilitate revitalization of this important part of the Richmond
Highway corridor. The Penn Daw area, and the Shelby site in particular, functions as a northern
gateway to the corridor, The Comprehensive Plan amendments coming out of the special study,
and approved by the Board of Supervisors, strive to create a sense of place and character for
Penn Daw. The Shelby is the first step in implementing that vision and recommendation.
Because it is the catalyst for redevelopment in the area, its developers created a project with high
quality design and a character defining presence. A large part of that character involves
comprehensive branding for the project that seeks to create a unifying experience for anyone
living in or visiting the Shelby. One of the major components of that plan is creating unique,
high quality signage, that tells anyone walking or driving by that they have entered a newly
revitalized Penn Daw area.

Proposed Building Signage

As discussed above, the signs chosen for the Shelby are meant to be character defining
features that evoke a sense of place in the Penn Daw area. For that reason, they are different
than what has typically been seen on Richmond Highway and what is contemplated in the
Zoning Ordinance’s sign provisions. The applicant proposes the use of a prominent building
name blade sign and a canopy address sign to further the sophisticated design and nature of the
building itself. The sign’s design is meant to evoke a retro urban feel, similar to signage in more
established urban centers. The applicant also proposes temporary signage to assist with leasing
the project.

The proposed blade sign incorporates the name of the building and the branded logo that
is an identifying feature. The sign contains a brushed aluminum face with illuminated channel
letters that creates a distinctive, high quality look. The proposed location aligns with the
buildings North Kings Highway frontage to permit visibility to pedestrians and cars traveling




north and south. The proposed canopy address sign is complementary to the blade sign through
its use of the same style and color.

The Applicant is also proposing signage to attract future tenants and users of the on-site park.
To market the property and assist future tenants, several temporary building mounted banners are
proposed to promote the site during the initial lease period. The banners were designed to
incorporate the high quality elements used throughout the site and utilize the same color scheme
and branding as the site’s permanent signage. Additionally, the banners are sized to match the
scale of the building and are proposed at strategic locations that will allow maximum visibility.
Those signs will be constructed of digitally printed vinyl and will be installed onto the building
facades using lag bolts. The Applicant is requesting that the signs be permitted to remain in
place as the building leases up. Penn Daw is an emerging multi-family market and the Shelby is
the first building developed under the new Comprehensive Plan amendments. Because the
Shelby is establishing a new market, we are requesting that the banners remain for six months
after issuance of the first RUP to allow lease up of the site. If the Applicant provides evidence to
the Department of Planning and Zoning that the Shelby has not achieved 65% occupancy during
the six month period, an additional three month extension can be obtained. Additionally, the
Applicant may obtain a second three month extension if the Shelby has not achieved 75%
occupancy during the initial and first extension periods.

The Applicant is proposing to place a faux manhole cover in front of the main building
entrance that will include the Shelby logo and serve as a building name plate. The faux manhole
cover is handcrafted out of cast iron by an artist located in Baltimore Maryland and continues the
retro urban feel that is incorporated into the overall signage design theme.

Finally, the Applicant is proposing several signs that would not necessarily require a sign
permit but are being included in this CSP to provide a cohesive signage package and to
demonstrate the branding throughout the site. These signs are detailed in Exhibit 1. They
include: a sign at the Poag Street entrance to the on-site public park that will list the park hours
and rules; parking entrance and exit signs and a loading dock sign.

By-Right Sisnage and Proposed Signage Comparison

The Zoning Ordinance, in Section 12-202, permits building-mounted signs identifying
the name of the building and the address for residential uses so long as such signs are i) flush
against the building; ii) are no more than twelve (12) square feet in area; and iii) are no more
than thirty (30) feet above grade.

The proposed blade signage, as depicted on the attached Comprehensive Sign Plan, will
extend five (5) feet outwards from the fagade of the building. The total area of the proposed sign
will be 115 square feet. The canopy address sign is 6.88 square feet and is located on top of the
canopy rather than flush against the face of the building.

The Zoning Ordinance, in Section 12-103(3)(F), permits one (1) temporary building
mounted sign with a maximum size of 60 sf. The Applicant is proposing three (3) temporary




building mounted signs, with a size of 100 sf each. The additional signs are needed because of
the unique location of the building near the intersection of Route 1 and North Kings Highway.
The size of the signs large enough to be visible from the roadway and are in scale with the height
and scale of the building.

Conformance with Ordinances, Regulations and Adopted Standards

This application is in conformance with the provisions of all applicable ordinances,
regulations and adopted standards.

Conformance with Comprehensive Plan

This application continues the implementation of the Comprehensive Plan
recommendation for the subject property which encourages a mix of predominantly residential
uses with high-quality site design and architecture. Furthermore, this Comprehensive Sign Plan
Amendment is consistent with the Richmond Highway Urban Design Guidelines which
recommends that “Well coordinated and designed signage provides a greater sense of orientation to
users,” This project incorporates coordinated and designed signage that creates a sense of place in
Penn Daw and also helps to orient residents and visitors to area.

Séoft E. Adams, Esq.
McGuireWoods LLP, Agent for Applicant
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 20, 2014

TO: Barbara C. Berlin, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division
J%;;1*;{1}1);1(1;'(;fLP5amning & Zoning

FROM: Barbara A. Byron, Dtrector
Office of Community Revitalization

SUBJECT: CSP 2011-LE-016; The Shelby

The Office of Community Revitalization (OCR) has reviewed the above referenced
Comprehensive Sign Plan (CSP) application date stamped as “Received Department of
Planning and Zoning on May 12, 2014”.

Description:

The subject project, the Shelby is a 240 unit multifamily building located at the intersection of
North Kings Highway and Poag Street in the Lee District. The site is under construction and is
being developed pursuant to proffered rezoning RZ/FDP 2011-LE-016 approved by the Board

on July 10, 2012. The site is zoned PRM and the applicant is requesting a Comprehensive Sign
Plan (CSP) to permit desired signage for the project.

OCR Comments:

The initial submission material included a very thoughtful, well designed signage package,
which contributes to a sense of place in the Penn Daw area. The revised submission addressed
previous comments by OCR. Followings are OCR’s additional comments based on the revised
submission.

e Temporary banners: OCR agrees with proposed timeframe for the banners to remain in
place, which is based on the achievement of occupancy level. By so doing, this
proposal establishes a clear limit on the duration of temporary signage.

e Newly proposed faux manhole cover: This is an excellent design proposal and
demonstrates that the applicant has considered all possible components of a
comprehensive signage program. The CSP proposes a multi-dimensional approach in

Office + Commercial + Residential

Office of Community Revitalization

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1048
Fairfax, VA 22035

703-324-9300, TTY 711

www.fcrevit.org




Cec.

that there is a blade sign to be seen from afar, awning signs to be seen from a medium
distance and the faux manhole cover signs visible from only close-up.

Nick Rogers, Senior Staff Coordinator, DPZ
Elizabeth Hagg, Deputy Director, OCR
OCR Files




	00 Cover.pdf
	01 Locator Map.pdf
	02 CSP.PDF
	03 Report.pdf
	App 01 Development Conditions.pdf
	App 02 SOJ.pdf
	App 03 OCR.pdf

